29 666813

In accordance with -
Section 860 of the M G 0 1
Companies Act 2006

Particulars of a mortgage or charge Lxsenron

A fee 1s payable with this form,
We will not accept this form unless you send the correct fee
Please see 'How to pay' on the last page

< What this form is for % What this form 1s NOT for
You may use tms form to register You cannot use thus form to register
particulars of a mortgage or charge parliculars of a charge for a Scottish
in England and Wales or Northern company To do this, please use 3
Ireland form MGO1s “Lerusaiz ”
LD3 05/01/2011

COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details |_—_ I'Zﬁ For official use
Comparynancer_[0 [2 1 [ [2 [o [s [e > Himgen

Conmanynamelnqu|MERL1N ENTERTAINMENTS (SEA LIFE) LIMITED (the Chargor} bold black capitals
’ All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

r Date of creation of charge
Date of creation 1“'_1_- F W r“2_ |7? F |V—1‘ FO—
I Description

Please give a description of the instrument (if any) creating or evidencing the
charge, e g ‘Trust Deed’, ‘Debenture’, 'Mortgage', or ‘Legal charge'

Descnption A Supplemental Security Agreement dated 17 December 2010 (the Charge)
relating to a confirmatory security agreement dated 5 August 2010 (the
Confirmatory Security Agreement) between Merlin Entertainments Group
Luxembourg 2 S & ¥ 1 (the Parent), the Chargor and UniCredit Bank AG,
London Branch (formerly known as Bayerische Hypo-Und Vereinsbank AG,
London Branch) (the Security Agent) as agent and trustee for itself and
the Senior Creditors (as defined in the continuation sheet attached)

u Amount secured

[ﬁease give us details of the amount secured by the mortgage or charge

Continuation page
Please use a continuation page if
you need to enter more details

Amount secured A1l present and future obligations and liabilities
(whether actual or contingent and whether owed
jointly or severally or in any other capacity
whatsoever) of each Obligor te each Finance Party
under each Finance Document ancluding those
obligations and liabilities as they are amended by
the Amendment and Restatement Agreement (the
Secured Liabilities)

Department for Business CHFPO25 i
Innovation & Skily 05/10 Version 40 Laserdorm Imemational 510

BIS




MGO1

Particulars of a mortgage or charge

Mortgagee(s) or person(s) entitled to the charge (if any)

Please give the name and address of the mortgagee(s) or person(s) entitled to
the charge

Name |Un1Cred1t Bank AG, London Branch
Address |Moor House, 120 London Wall
iLondon
oo [F [ [ [F[ [F[e[F
Name F
Address r
|
Postoode [ rTrrrirrr

Centinuation page
Please use a continuation page |f
you need to enter more details

Short particulars of all the property mortgaged or charged

Please give the short particulars of the property morigaged or charged

Continuatfon page
Please use a continuation page
you need to enter more delails

Short particulars

Please see attached continuation sheets

CHFP025
0510 Version4 0

PR e peras o v ey



MGO1

Particulars of a mortgage or charge

Particulars as to commission, allowance or discount (if any)

Please Insert the amount or rate percent of any commission, allowance or
discount paid or made either directly or indirectly by the company to any person
on consideration of his

subscnbing or agreeing to subscribe, whether absolutely or
conditionally, or

procuring or agreeing lo procure subscriptions, whether absolute
or conditional,

for any debentures included In this refurn The rate of interest payable under the
terms of the debentures should not be entered

Commuission allowance
or discount

N1l

Delivery of instrument

You must deliver the onginal instrument (if any) creating or evidencing the
charge and these prescribed particulars to the Registrar of Comparnies within

21 days after the date of creation of the charge {secticn 860Q) If the property IS
situated and the charge was created outside the United Kingdom (UK), you must
deliver the information to the Registrar within 21 days after the date on which
the Instrument could have been received in the UK in the normai course of post
and assuming you had posted 1t promptly {section 866)

We will accept a venfied copy of the instrument creating the charge where the
property charged Is situated and the charge was created outside the UK {section
870) The company or the person who has delivered the copy to the Registrar
must verify 1t to be a correct copy and sign it Where a body corporate gives the
venfication, an officer of that body must sign it We wilt also accept a venfied
copy where section 867(2) applies (property situated in ancther part of UK)

Signature

rPIease sign the form here

Signature

Signature

X Dol & Over L X

This form must be signed by a person with an interest in the regrstration of
the charge

pre—— T —

CHFP(25
05/10 Version 4 ¢

(RN



MGO1

Particulars of a mortgage or charge

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there 1s a query
on the form and will establish where we return the
onginal documents The contact information you give
will be visible to searchers of the public record

|cmmm Nikhil Chary (0013732-0000054)

| Company name

-

‘M“"‘“ One Bishops Square

[
|
|

Allen & Overy LLP

Posttown London

CountyRegien

= FEECT

lnx

[Te'wm 020 3088 4339

W4 Certificate

We will send your certificate to the presenter's address
it given above or to the Company's Registered Office if
you have left the presenter's information blank

W4 checuiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

tollowing:

The company name and number match the
intormation held on the public Register

You have included the onginal deed with this form

x] You have entered the date the charge was created

x] You have supplied the descniption of the instrument

You have given details of the amount secured by

the mortgagee or chargee

You have given detatls of the mortgagee(s) or

person(s) entitled to the charge

You have entered the short particulars of all the

property mortgaged or charged

You have signed the form

x| You have enclosed the correct fee,

B B & RIRE

appear on the public record.

MW to pay

A tee of £13 1s payable to Companies House in
respect of each mortgage or charge.

! Please note that all information on this form will

Make cheques or postal orders payable 10
'Companies House '

gWhere to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return 1t to the appropriate address below:

= e b =

For companies registered in England and Wales:
The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiff

For companies registered in Scotland:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Fourth floor, Edinburgh Quay 2,

139 Fountainbndge, Edinburgh, Scotland, EH3 SFF
DX ED235 Edinburgh 1

or LP - 4 Edinburgh 2 (Legal Post)

For companies registered in Northern Ireland:
The Regstrar of Companies, Companies House,
Second Floor, The Linenhall, 32-38 Linenhall Strest,
Belfast, Northern Ireland, BT2 8BG

DX 481 N R Belfast 1

murther information

For further information, please see the guidance notes
on the website at www companteshouse gov uk or
emall enquines @companieshouse gov uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.companieshouse.gov.uk

P P

ey

CHFP025
0510 Version 4 0 b

—

T

Lr e




In accordance with

semasnaire  MQG01 — continuation page
Companies Act2006  Particulars of a mortgage or charge

n Short particulars of all the property mortgaged or charged

| Please give the short particutars of the property mortgaged or charged

Shont particulars |

1.1

(a)

(b)

(c)

(@

(e)

1.2

(2)

(b)

CREATION OF SECURITY

General

All the security created under this Deed

1) was created in favour of the Facility Agent,

(1) was created over present and future assets of the Chargor,

(1) 1s security for the payment and satisfaction of all the Secured Liabihities, and

(v) was made with full title guarantee 1n accordance with the Law of Property
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994

The Factlity Agent holds the benefit of thus Deed on trust for the Finance Parties
All the security created under this Deed

8] was created 1n case the security created by the Onginal Security Agreements does not
secure all of the Secured Liabilities, and

(1) was created 1n addition to and does not affect the secunty created by the Onginal
Security Agreements

It was provided that, where the Charge purports to create a first fixed Security Interest, that
Secunty Interest will be a second ranking Secunty Interest ranking subject to the equivalent
Security Interest created by the Onginal Secunty Agreements until such time as the Securnity
Interest created by the Onginal Security Agreements ceases Lo have effect

It was agreed that, where a right or asset has been assigned (subject to a proviso for re-
assignment on redemption) under the Original Security Agreements and the same asset or rnght
1s expressed to be assigned again under this Deed, that second assignment will take effect as a
fixed charge over the right or asset and will only take effect as an assignment if the relevant
secunty nterest created by the Onginal Security Agreements ceases 10 have effect at a time
when this Deed still has effect

Land

The Chargor as continuing security for the payment, discharge and performance of all Secured
Liabihities at any time owed or due to the Senior Creditors (or any of them), charges 1n favour
of the Secunity Agent (as agent and trustee for the Semior Creditors) by way of a first legal
mortgage the property specified 1n the Schedule under the heading Real Property

A reference in this Subclause to a mortgage or charge of any freehold or leasehold property
includes

v
() all buildings, fixtures, fittings and fixed plant and machinery on that property, and !

\

(1) the benefit of any covenants for title given or entered into by any predecessor n title

BX #15897288-v1-Contmuation_Sheet_-_MGO1_Merin_Entertanments_(Sea_Lite)_Limded DOG CHFPQ25 Lasertorm Intemational 10/09
1 ;

1
'




In rd; th : :
seaoncaosne  MGO1 — continuation page
Compamies Act2006  Particulars of a mortgage or charge
n Short particulars of all the property mortgaged or charged
Please give the short particulars of the property mortgaged or charged
Short particulars
of the Chargor 1n respect of that property or any moneys paid or payable in respect of
those covenants
13 Confirmation
The Chargor confirms that, as secunity for the payment of the Secured Liabilities
(a) 1t has charged 1n favour of the Facility Agent by way of first fixed charge :
(1) the relevant assets relating to the property specified in the Schedule of the Ongnal -
Secunty Agreements, and -
(1) the relevant assets relating to the property referred to in clause 3 (Fixed Secunty) of
the Onginal Securnity Agreements,
(b 1t has assigned to the Facility Agent by way of secunty the assets relating to the property
) specified 1n the Schedule of the Onginal Secunity Agreements, and
(11) referred to 1n clause 4 (Assignments) of the Onginal Security Agreements,
(c) 1t has charged 1n favour of the Facihity Agent by way of first fixed charge
(1) the relevant assets relating to the property specified in the Schedule of the
Confirmatory Secunty Agreement, and
(1) the relevant assets relating to the property referred to 1n clause 4 (Fixed Security) of
the Confirmatory Security Agreement, and/or
(d) it has assigned to the Facility Agent (but only to the extent set out in the Confirmatory |
Secunty Agreement) by way of security the assets relating to the property
(1) spectfied 1n the Schedule of the Confirmatory Secunty Agreement, and
() referred to in clause 5 (Assignments) of the Onginal Secunity Agreements I
2. FURTHER NEGATIVE PLEDGE PROVISION
It was agreed that, 1f the Chargor creates or perrmuts to subsist any Security Interest in breach of
the provisions of Clause 27 17 (Negative pledge) of the Facilities Agreement then, Lo the
extent possible under applicable law, all the obligations of the Chargor under each of the
Finance Documents shall automatically and immediately be secured upon the same assets
equally and rateably with the other obligations secured thergon
3 WHEN SECURITY BECOMES ENFORCEABLE
It was agreed that, the secunty constituted by this Charge would become immediately |,
BK-#15857288-v1-Continuation_Sheet_-_MGO01_Merfin_Enteramments_{Sea_L fe)_Limted DOC CHFPO25 Laserfom Intemational 10/09

2 1




in accordance with
Section 860 of the
Companies Act 2006

MGO1 - continuation page
Particulars of a mortgage or charge

Short particulars of all the property mortgaged or charged

] Please give the short parhiculars of the property mortgaged or charged

Short particulars

!

enforceable and the powers referred to 1n Clause 14 1 (Amounts due) of the Onginal Secunty
Agreements shall be immediately exercisable following the occurrence of a Declared Default
or at any time thereafter whilst the same 15 continuing or on the appontment of a Receiver

In this Form MGO1

Declared Default means an Event of Default 1n respect of which any notice has been served by the
Facility Agent 1n accordance with Clause 28 21 (Acceleration) of the Facilities Agreement

Default or Event of Default has the meaning given to that term in the Facilities Agreement

Facilities Agreement means the facilities agreement ongnally dated 4 March 2007 as amended
from time to time between, amongst others, the Parent and the Secunty Agent

Facility Agent means the Security Agent mn 1ts capacity as facility agent under the Facilities
Agreement

Finance Documents means the Faciliies Agreement and any Accession Letter, any Ancillary
Document, any Comphance Certificate, any Fee Letter, any Hedging Agreement, the Hedging Letter,
the Intercreditor Agreement, the Investor Undertaking, any Resignation Letter, the Security Trust
Agreement, any Selection Notice, the Syndication Side Letter, any Transaction Secunity Document,
any Utlisation Request (each as defined in the Faciliies Agreement) and any other document
designated as a Finance Document by the Facility Agent and the Parent

Finance Party means the Facility Agent and the Secunty Agent (each as defined in this form
MGOl), and the Arranger, a Lender, the Issuing Bank, a Hedge Counterparty or an Ancillary Lender,
(each as defined in the Facilities Agreement) )
.),]‘,
Intercreditor Agreement means the intercreditor agreement dated 4 March 2007 as amended from '
time to time between, amongst others, the Parent and the Secunity Agent

Original Security Agreements means the two secunty agreements each dated 21 May 2007 made
between, amongst others, the Parent, the Security Agent and certain subsidiaries of the Parent, each
as amended and supplemented by Deeds of Accession (as defined therein} and Supplemental
Security Agreements (as defined therein) or otherwise from time to time

Parent means Merlin Entertamments Group Luxembourg 2 S ar |

Receiver means a recelver or receiver and manager or admunistrative receiver of the whole or any
part of the Charged Property

Security Assets means all assets, nights, interests, undertaking and property of the Chargor the
subject of any secunty created or expressed to be created by or pursuant to the Charge

Security Interest means any mortgage, charge (fixed or floating), pledge, lien, hypothecation, nght
of set-off, secunty trust, assignment by way of securnty, reservation of title, any other securnty
interest or any other agreement or arrangement (including a sal¢ and repurchase agreement) having |
the commercial effect of conferring security

ES

BK-#15897288-v1-Continuation_Sheet_-_MG01_Merin_Entertamments_(Sea_Lie)_Limted DOG CHFP025 Laserform Intemational 10/09‘ ¢
3




e MGO1 - continuation page
Companies Act2006  Particulars of a mortgage or charge

n Short particulars of all the property mortgaged or charged
Piease give the short particulars of the property mortgaged or charged

Short particulars

Senior Creditors means the parties named as senior creditors to the Intercreditor Agreement

SCHEDULE
REAL PROPERTY

All that leasehold land and buildings filed at HM Land Registry under title number NYK200750 w1th
leasehold title absolute known as 12 Chifford Street, York YO1 9RD :

- N
[9Y

BK-#15897288-v1-Continuation_Sheet_-_MG01_Merln_Entertanments_{Sea_Lsfe)_Limited DOC CHFP025 Laserform Intemational 10/09 E
4

i
}




FILE COPY

CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION
OF A MORTGAGE OR CHARGE

Pursuant to section 869(5) & (6) of the Companies Act 2006

COMPANY NO. 2182098
CHARGE NO. 67

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES FOR ENGLAND AND WALES
HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT A SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY
AGREEMENT DATED 17 DECEMBER 2010 AND CREATED BY
MERLIN ENTERTAINMENTS (SEA LIFE) LIMITED FOR
SECURING ALL MONIES DUE OR TO BECOME DUE FROM
EACH OBLIGOR TO EACH FINANCE PARTY ON ANY ACCOUNT
WHATSOEVER UNDER THE TERMS OF THE AFOREMENTIONED
INSTRUMENT CREATING OR EVIDENCING THE CHARGE WAS
REGISTERED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 1 PART 25 OF THE
COMPANIES ACT 2006 ON THE 5 JANUARY 2011

GIVEN AT COMPANIES HOUSE, CARDIFF THE 7 JANUARY 2011

Q;S-OF cng

’0 c,%
"-;:

g 624 ND A\‘Q

THE OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE
REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

[
)
"




